Furniture (%) 46.0% 44.3%  38.4% 36.4%

2 2018 sales from May to December only.

3

Fourth quarter 2019 sales of €378 million were up +9.7% yoy (LFL: +2.8% yoy) and were affected by the
now-ended French public transportation strike as well as the ongoing dockworker slowdown in Marseille
(estimated impact of -€5 million to -€6 million). The Group was able to partially offset this impact by
advancing the private sales promotion from the beginning of January 2020 to the end of December 2019
(which contributed an estimated +€2 million to +€3 million to sales).

Value creation: Double-digit EBITDA margin in line with guidance; increase in net income &
dividend
Gross margin rose +9% in the full year to €800 million. Gross margin as a percentage of sales was 65.3%,
down 78 basis points compared to 66.1% in 2018. This was due mainly to increased promotions, especially
toward the end of the year, and, to a lesser degree, an increase in furniture sales compared to higher
margin decoration products.

Gross margin, EBIT, EBITDA
(in € million)

IFRS 16 IAS 17 to IFRS
16

adjustments
IAS 17 %

change 2019 2019 2018
Gross margin 800.4  800.4 734.4 +9.0%
   As a % of Sales 65.3%  65.3% 66.1%

Current operating profit 122.6 5.6 117.0 108.2 +8.1%

   Fair value – derivative financial instruments (5.2)  (5.2) 1.2 nm

   Pre-opening expenses 1.9  1.9 2.2 -11.5%

EBIT 119.4 5.6 113.8 111.6 +2.0%
   As a % of Sales 9.7%  9.3% 10.0%

   Depreciation, amortization and allowance for provisions 139.8 100.9 38.9 36.4 +7.1%

EBITDA 259.2 106.5 152.7 148.0 +3.2%
   As a % of Sales 21.1%  12.5% 13.3%

EBITDA (IAS 17) amounted to €153 million in 2019, up 3.2% yoy, resulting in an EBITDA margin of 12.5%.
The slight improvement in selling, general and administrative expense (SG&A) (in terms of % of sales) was
partially offset by operating losses incurred at Modani in the US due to temporarily higher inventory-related
costs and the accelerated opening of new stores during the 2nd half of the year. EBITDA under IFRS 16
amounted to €259 million with an associated margin of 21.1%.

As a result, EBIT (IAS 17) was €114 million in 2019, up 2% compared to 2018, with an EBIT margin of 9.3%

[…]

Given the above, the Group currently expects that first quarter 2020 sales should be broadly stable compared
to the first quarter 2019 and that second quarter 2020 sales are most likely to be down year on year.

Due to the unprecedented nature of COVID-19 and the unknown future impacts on the potential consumer
behavior, it is not possible at this time to provide a reasonably accurate full year 2020 sales and earnings
forecast. The Group will do so as soon as visibility improves, which, based on our current analysis of the
situation, would be at the time of the Group’s first-half results publication.

In terms of new store development, given the external circumstances, management is currently reviewing
the store opening plan for the year, in order to reach best balance between sales growth and cash
protection. Other capex investments are also being closely assessed.

Finally, the Group is implementing a stringent cost cutting program in order to protect profit and cash
generation.

6

Consolidated financial statements

Consolidated income statement

(in € million)

 IFRS 163
IAS 17 to IFRS 16

Adjustments
 IAS 17 %

change  2019   2019 2018

Sales  1,225.4   1,225.4 1,111.2 10.3%

Other revenue  38.3  2.9  35.4 31.9 10.7%

Total revenue  1,263.7  2.9  1,260.8 1,143.1 10.3%

Cost of sales  (425.1)   (425.1) (376.8) 12.8%

   Gross Margin4  800.4   800.4 734.4 9.0%
   As a % of Sales  65.3%   65.3% 66.1%
Personnel expenses  (235.0)   (235.0) (213.6) 10.0%

External expenses  (343.3)  103.5  (446.8) (403.5) 10.7%

Depreciation, amortization and
allowance for provisions  (139.8)  (100.9)  (38.9) (36.4) 7.1%

Fair value – derivative financial instruments  5.2   5.2 (1.2) nm

Other income/(expenses) from operations  (3.1)   (3.1) (3.5) -11.5%

Current operating profit  122.6  5.6  117.0 108.2 8.1%

Other operating income and expenses  (8.3)   (8.3) (4.7) 76.9%

Operating profit / (loss)  114.2  5.6  108.6 103.5 5.0%

Cost of net debt  (6.7)  0.1  (6.8) (6.6) 2.4%

Cost of lease debt  (12.8)  (12.8)  - -

Finance income  1.4   1.4 1.6 -10.8%

Finance expenses  (3.1)  0.0  (3.2) (4.3) -27.2%

Financial profit / (loss)  (21.1)  (12.6)  (8.5) (9.3) -9.0%

Share of profit / (loss) of equity-accounted
investees  -   - -

Profit / (loss) before income tax  93.1  (7.0)  100.1 94.2 6.4%

Income tax  (35.3)  2.4  (37.7) (33.5) 12.6%

Profit / (loss) for the period  57.8  (4.6)  62.4 60.7 2.9%

Attributable to:

• Owners of the parent  59.5  (4.5)  64.0 60.1

• Non-controlling interests  (1.6)  (0.1)  (1.5) 0.6

Diluted EPS  1.26   1.35 1.26

Dividend calculation

(in € million)

Profit / (loss) for the period  59.5   64.0 60.1

   Payout ratio (%)  38%   35% 35%

   Distributed amount (m€)  22.4   22.4 21.2

   Dividend per share (€)  0.50   0.50 0.47

2) IFRS 16 replaces IAS 17 and the associated IFRIC and SIC interpretations. The new standard imposes a single method of accounting for

contracts by lessees by recognizing an asset “Right of use” and a “lease liability.” The lease term is defined contract by contract and
corresponds to the fixed period of the commitment taking into account the optional periods that are reasonably certain to be exercised. The
Group elected to apply IFRS 16 as of 1 January 2019 using the simplified retrospective method of accounting for the cumulative effect of its
initial application as an adjustment to opening equity. The Group’s leases mainly concern real estate assets, stores, but also warehouses and
offices.

3) Gross margin: Sales less cost of sales. GM is a non-IFRS financial metric and is presented here for informational purposes only.

7

Consolidated balance sheet  IFRS 16

IAS 17 to IFRS 16
Adjustments

 IAS 17

(in € million)  31 Dec 2019 1 Jan 2019   31 Dec 2018

ASSETS
Goodwill  375.2 368.4   368.4
Other intangible assets  247.1 237.9  (29.3)  267.2
Property, plant and equipment  165.7 154.9  (4.4)  159.3
Right-of-use assets  680.1 678.3  678.3  -
Other non-current financial assets  15.7 14.8   14.8
Deferred income tax assets  4.6 2.8   2.8
Derivative financial instruments  - 4.7   4.7
Other non-current assets  - -  (7.9)  7.9

NON-CURRENT ASSETS  1,488.3 1,461.8  636.7  825.1
Inventory  210.8 241.2   241.2
Trade receivables and other current receivables  63.4 82.4  (1.1)  83.5
Other current financial assets  - 0.0   0.0
Current income tax assets  4.5 4.3   4.3
Derivative financial instruments  16.9 -   -
Cash and cash equivalents  94.5 57.2   57.2
CURRENT ASSETS  390.1 385.2  (1.1)  386.3

TOTAL ASSETS  1,878.4 1,846.9  635.5  1,211.4

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
TOTAL EQUITY  632.5 590.6   590.6
Non-current borrowings  50.9 49.8  (3.3)   53.0
Non-current convertible bonds  182.1 178.1   178.1
Medium and long-term lease liability  554.5 554.1  554.1  -
Deferred income tax liabilities  60.3 58.2   58.2
Post-employment benefits  10.9 8.6   8.6
Provisions  15.2 14.4   14.4
Derivative financial instruments  0.1 -   -
Other non-current liabilities  23.1 20.0  (15.0)  35.0

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES  897.3 883.1  535.8  347.3
Current borrowings and convertible bonds  0.2 10.3  (1.3)  11.6
Short-term lease liability  111.7 102.5  102.5  -
Trade payables and other current payables  232.8 249.4  (1.5)  250.9
Provisions  2.4 1.1   1.1
Current income tax liabilities  1.6 1.0   1.0
Derivative financial instruments  - 2.4   2.4
Other current liabilities  - 6.5   6.5
CURRENT LIABILITIES  348.6 373.2  99.7  273.4
TOTAL LIABILITIES  1,245.9 1,256.3  635.5  620.8
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  1,878.4 1,846.9  635.5  1,211.4

8

Consolidated cash flow statement
 (in € million)

 IFRS 16  IAS 17 to IFRS 16
Adjustments

 IAS 17
 2019   2019 2018

Profit/(loss) before income tax  93.1  (7.0)  100.1 94.2
Adjustments for:
• Depreciation, amortization, and allowance

for provisions
 144.5  100.9  43.6 38.8

• Net gain/(loss) on disposals  2.1   2.1 1.7
• Fair value – derivative financial

instruments
 (5.2)   (5.2) 1.2

• Share-based payments  2.6   2.6 2.7

• Other  (0.2)   (0.2) -

• Cost of net financial debt  6.7  (0.1)  6.8 6.6

• Rent debt cost  12.8  12.8  - -
Change in operating working capital
requirement:

• (Increase)/decrease in inventory  30.9   30.9 (71.9)
• (Increase)/decrease in trade and other

receivables
 19.7  (1.1)  20.8 (0.4)

• (Increase)/decrease in trade and other
payables

 (14.5)  (0.2)  (14.3) (3.5)

Income tax paid  (36.9)   (36.9) (17.7)
Net cash generated by/(used in) operating
activities(a)

 255.5  105.2  150.3 51.6

Acquisition of non-current assets:

• Property, plant and equipment  (47.3)   (47.3) (42.6)

• Intangible assets  (12.7)   (12.7) (6.4)

• Subsidiaries, net of cash acquired  (10.2)   (10.2) (36.3)

• Other non-current assets  (0.8)   (0.8) 3.2
Change in debt on fixed assets  (4.3)   (4.3) 7.3

Proceeds from sale of non-current assets  0.5   0.5 0.2
Net cash generated by/(used in) investing
activities(b)

 (74.9)   (74.9) (74.6)

Proceeds from issues of borrowings  0.3   0.3 10.1

Repayment of borrowings  (10.5)  1.5  (12.0) (2.3)

Decrease in lease debt  (96.6)  (96.6)  - -

Acquisitions (net) of treasury shares  (2.9)   (2.9) (6.5)

Dividend paid  (21.1)   (21.1) (19.9)

Interest paid  (1.9)   (1.9) (1.9)

Lease interest paid  (10.1)  (10.1)  - -
Net cash generated by/(used in) financing
activities(c)

 (142.8)  (105.2)  (37.6) (20.5)

Exchange gains/(losses) on cash and cash
equivalents

 0.0
-  0.0 (0.0)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash & cash
equivalents(a)+(b)+(c)

 37.9   37.9 (43.5)

Cash & cash equivalents at period begin  56.6   56.6 100.1

Cash & cash equivalents at period end  94.5   94.5 56.6

9

Free cash flow
(in € million)

IFRS 16 IAS 17 to
IFRS 16

Adjustments

IAS 17
31 Dec 2019 31 Dec 2019 31 Dec 2018

Profit/(loss) before income tax 93.1 7.0 100.1 94.2
Depreciation, amortization, and allowance for provisions 144.5 100.9 43.6 38.8
Cost of net debt 6.7 (0.1) 6.8 6.6
Cost of rental debt 12.8 12.8 - -
Change in other operating items (0.7)  (0.7) 5.6
Change in operating working capital requirement 36.1 (1.3) 37.4 (75.8)
Income tax paid (36.9)  (36.9) (17.7)
Net cash generated by/(used in) operating activities 255.5 105.2 150.3 51.6
Capital expenditure (Capex) (60.9)  (60.9) (45.8)
Change in debt on fixed assets (4.3)  (4.3) 7.3
Proceeds from disposal of non-current assets 0.5  0.5 0.2
Reduction of rental debt (96.6) (95.1) (1.5) -
Interest on rental debt (10.1) (10.1) - -
 Free cash flow (a) 84.1  84.1 13.3
Subsidiaries (net of cash acquired) (10.2)  (10.2) (36.3)
   Cash flow after other investing activities(a) + (b)  73.9  73.9 (23.0)

*

Net debt & leverage (in € million) IFRS 16 IAS 17 to
IFRS 16

Adjustments

IAS 17

Net debt calculation 31 Dec 2019 31 Dec 2019 31 Dec 2018
Convertible bonds (“OCEANE”) 182.1  182.1 177.8
Term loan 49.8  49.8 49.6
RCF (0.4)  (0.4) 9.3
Other debt5 1.7  1.7 1.5
Lease liabilities 666.2 662.0 4.3 4.6
Cash & cash equivalents (94.5)  (94.5) (57.2)
Net debt 804.9 662.0 142.9 185.5

Leverage calculation
Net debt 804.9 662.0 142.9 185.5
EBITDA 259.2 106.5 152.7 148.0
Leverage 3.1X  0.9x 1.3X

5 Including other borrowings, deposits and guarantees, and banks overdrafts

10

Store network6

(In units)

Number of stores at end of:

FY19 4Q19 3Q19 2Q19 1Q19 FY18

France 233 233 227 224 221 221

Italy 48 48 48 47 45 45

Spain 27 27 24 24 23 23

Belgium 24 24 22 21 21 22

Germany 11 11 10 10 10 10

Switzerland 9 9 8 8 7 7

Luxembourg 3 3 3 3 3 3

Portugal 1 1 1 1 - -

United Kingdom - - 4 4 4 4

United States 20 20 17 16 14 13

Number of stores 376 376 364 358 349 349

Net openings +27 +12 +6 +9 0 +25

Sales area (K sqm) 432.3 432.3 416.7 408.1 398.6 398.4